

DAYTON UNIT NAACP **OFFICIAL PRESS RELEASE**

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE May 19, 2022

CONTACT: Dr. Derrick L. Foward (937) 222-2172

Dayton Unit NAACP Town Hall "Community Activities for Youth and Children"

DAYTON, OHIO – MAY 19, 2022 - The Dayton Unit of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP) will host a Town Hall titled, "Community Activities for Youth and Children." The event will be held on Monday, May 23, 2022 at 6:30 pm via Zoom and will be aired Live on Dayton Unit NAACP Facebook page. The distinguished guest panelists will be Dana Prazynski, Parks and Recreation, City of Dayton; Demetrius Fuqua, Male/Female Leadership Academies, Montgomery County; David Jenkins, Dayton Metro Library Northwest Branch; Stacey Worley, Office of Males and Females of Color, Dayton Public Schools; Pam Sloan, Advisor, Littlejohn Junior NAACP Youth Council; Tiwona Branham, Advisor, Move Foward Thurgood Marshall NAACP High School Chapter; Carol Prewitt, Summer Camp, St. Margaret Episcopal Church; Kenya Baker, Knowledge Cypher and Dayton Unified Power; and Malcom Keith, Dayton Urban Young Life. The moderator will be Mattie White, Chair of the Dayton Unit NAACP Community Coordination Committee.

"While this topic is not something most people like to think about, preplanning can be a benefit to you and your loved ones in the long run," said Dr. Derrick L. Foward, President of the Dayton Unit NAACP. "Preplanning will allow you to have a say in the type of services you wish, ease the emotional and financial burden on your loved ones, and allows family the confidence in knowing that they are carrying out your last will and testament, said Foward.

Founded in 1915, the Dayton Unit of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP) is the city's oldest and largest nonpartisan civil rights organization. Its members throughout the Dayton Region and Montgomery County are the premier advocates for civil rights in their communities. Their core goals are to Inform, Educate and Empower the Citizenry as they pursue justice and equality for all Americans.

For more information on the Dayton Unit NAACP, please call (937) 222-2172 or visit www.naacpdayton.org